

MEHEULA & DEVENS, LLP

WILLIAM MEHEULA (2277)
meheula@pacificlaw.com
Ocean View Center
707 Richards Street, PH1
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.528.5003
Facsimile No. 808.254.6872

LAW OFFICES OF SEAN KIM

SEAN KIM (1787)
sklawhi@yahoo.com
1188 Bishop Street, Suite 1210
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.538.1812

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY,
MELVIN UESATO, AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF
SLATER; BENJAMIN J.
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;
HAWAI'I'S THOUSAND FRIENDS;
THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAI'I
ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION
FOUNDATION; RANDALL W.
ROTH; DR. MICHAEL UECHI; AND
THE OUTDOOR CIRCLE

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL NO. 11-00307 AWT

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY
EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM REGARDING
PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGEMENT [155] AND IN**

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE
ROGERS, in his official capacity as
Federal Transit Administration Regional
Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in
his official capacity as Federal Transit
Administration Administrator; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; RAY
LAHOOD, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU;
WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official
capacity as Director of the City and
County of Honolulu, Department of
Transportation Services,

Defendants,

and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY
EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO, AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP,

Intervenor Defendants.

**SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR
DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [143];
EXHIBIT A; CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE**

HEARING

DATE: August 21, 2012

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

JUDGE: The Hon. A. Wallace Tashima

(Presiding: The Honorable A. Wallace
Tashima, United States Circuit Judge
Sitting by Designation)

Trial Date: None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DEFENDANTS TREATMENT OF UNKNOWN NATIVE HAWAIIAN BURIALS COMPLIED WITH § 4(f) 1

II. PROJECT’S PURPOSE AND NEED STATEMENT DID NOT PROHIBIT REASONABLE CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVES 10

III. MLA IS NOT PRUDENT 18

IV. DOWNTOWN TUNNEL IS NOT PRUDENT 24

 1. Beretania tunnel alternative was properly eliminated27

 2. Use of 2006 cost estimates was appropriate26

 3. Defendants reasonably rejected the King Street tunnel alignment28

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUSTAINED THEIR BURDEN ENTITLING THEM TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 31

VI. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Lewis, 675 F.2d 1085, 1093-94 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 21, 28

Arizona Past & Future Foundation v. Lewis, 722 F.2d 1423, 1425 (9th Cir. 1983)
.....30

Citizens for Smart Growth v. Sec'y of Dept. of Transp., 669 F.3d 1203, 1217-18
(11th Cir. 2012)22

City of Alexandria v. Slater, 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. United States DOT, 123 F.3d 1142, 1167 (9th Cir.
1997).....30

Comm. to Pres. Boomer Lake Park v. Dep't of Transp., 4 F.3d 1543, 1550–51 (10th
Cir.1993).....22

Corridor H Alternatives Incorporated v. Slater, 166 F.3d 368 (1999) 6, 7, 8, 9

Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner, 910 F.2d 159, 162–63 (4th
Cir.1990).....22

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S.Ct. 2743, 2756 (2010) 31, 32

North Buckhead Civic Ass'n v. Skinner, 903 F.2d 1533, 1542–43 (11th Cir.1990)11

*North Idaho Community Action Network v. United States Department of
Transportation*, 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7, 9, 32

Overton Park, 401 U.S. at 413, 91 S.Ct. at 822, 28 L.Ed.2d at 151..... 21, 28

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 310 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2004 11, 26

Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 120 F.3d 664, 667 (7th Cir. 1997)12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2); 30

49 U.S.C. § 5301(b)(5) 18

49 U.S.C. § 5301(f)(4) 18

49 U.S.C. § 5309(c)(1)(A). 15

49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(3)(F)-(G). 18

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 450.318 14

23 C.F.R. § 771.113(a)(iii). 2, 8

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(c)(2) 6, 7

23 C.F.R. § 774.17(vi) 21

23 C.F.R. § 774.17(3) 28

23 C.F.R. § 774.17(3)(iv). 28

23 C.F.R. § 774.17(vi) 28

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1). 4

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(2). iii, 9

40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(b) 11

**INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY
EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO AND THE PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP'S REPLY MEMORANDUM REGARDING PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT [155]
AND IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS'
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [143]**

**I. DEFENDANTS TREATMENT OF UNKNOWN NATIVE HAWAIIAN
BURIALS COMPLIED WITH § 4(f)**
